

No. 220158

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Defendants.

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III

Counsel of Record

BENJAMIN BOGOS*

FUSION LAW PLLC

7600 N. 15th St.,

Suite 150

Phoenix, AZ 85020

(602) 315-7545

beau@fusion.law

*Supervised by an Arizona-
licensed attorney

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. The Clearly Excessive Burdens on Interstate
Commerce Compared to the Local Benefits
Support Plaintiffs’ Commerce Clause Claim.....6

 A. The Court May Consider Burdens and Benefits
 as Part of Its Commerce Clause Analysis and
 Whether to Hear This Case.....6

 B. Defendants’ Actions Will Impose Heavy
 Burdens on Interstate Commerce, As Shown by
 a Recent Cost-Benefit Study9

 C. The Local Benefits to Defendants (Both
 Financial and Environmental) From Imposing
 Net Zero At the State Level Are Minimal11

 1. The Biden Administration’s Recent Bank
 Stress Test Shows That Financial Benefits Are
 Overblown..... 11

 2. Defendant States’ Policies Will Do Nothing
 to Limit Increasing Emissions from Other
 Countries13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	7, 8, 11
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	9
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 592 U.S. 433 (2021)	5
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	2, 6, 7
<i>Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> , 595 U.S. 15 (2021)	5
<i>Montana v. City of Portland</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00219-YY, 2024 WL 3326230 (D. Or. July 5, 2024)	3
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	6, 8
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	3, 6
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018)	3
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886)	7, 11
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	6
--------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BlackRock, <i>A Fundamental Reshaping of Finance</i>	11
BlackRock, <i>Managing the Net-Zero Transition</i>	14
Climate Action Tracker, <i>Countries</i>	15
Consumers' Research, <i>History</i>	1
Consumers' Research	1
Consumers' Research, <i>M. Stanton Evans</i> ,	2
Federal Reserve, <i>2024 Federal Reserve Stress Test Results (June 2024)</i>	13
Federal Reserve, <i>Pilot Climate Scenario Analysis Exercise – Participant Instructions (Jan. 2023)</i>	12
Federal Reserve, <i>Summary of Participants' Risk-Management Practices and Estimates (May 2024)</i>	12
Financial Stability Board, <i>Climate-Related Risks</i>	11, 12
Greg Hopper, Bank Policy Institute, <i>The Fed Pilot Climate Scenario Analysis Exercise: A Review (May 22, 2024)</i>	12
International Energy Agency, <i>CO₂ Emissions in 2023 (Feb. 2024)</i>	14
International Energy Agency, <i>Net Zero by 2050 (2021)</i>	9
Kennedy Questions Turk, Hruby in Appropriations Subcommittee on Energy and Water	13

Richard S.J. Tol, <i>Costs and Benefits of the Paris Climate Targets</i> , <i>Climate Change Economics</i> (2023).....	10
Ryan Sweezy, <i>The indefinite Inflation Reduction Act: will tax credits for renewables be around for decades?</i>	4
Seth Borenstein, <i>World Carbon Dioxide Emissions Increase Again, Driven by China, India, and Aviation</i> , AP, Dec. 4, 2023	14
Stockholm Environment Institute et al., <i>The Production Gap: Phasing Down or Phasing Up? Top Fossil Fuel Producers Plan Even More Extraction Despite Climate Promises</i> (2023),.....	14
Trevor W. Lewis & M. Ankith Reddy, <i>Net-Zero Climate-Control Policies Will Fail the Farm</i> (Feb. 7, 2024)	10, 11
